



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>CHESTER COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, individually, and on behalf of all those similarly situated,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>JOSHUA L. COLLINS, DAVID A. WILLMOTT, ROBERT E. BEASLEY, JR., RONALD CAMI, ANDREW C. CLARKE, NELDA J. CONNORS, E. DANIEL JAMES, HAROLD E. LAYMAN, MAX L. LUKENS, DANIEL J. OBRINGER, BLOUNT INTERNATIONAL, INC., AMERICAN SECURITIES LLC, P2 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, P2 CAPITAL MASTER FUND I, L.P., ASP BLADE INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, INC., ASP BLADE MERGER SUB, INC. and GOLDMAN SACHS & CO.,</p> <p>Defendants-Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 603, 2016 Court Below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware C.A. No. 12072-VCL</p>
--	---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Pamela S. Tikellis (DE ID No. 2172)
Robert J. Kriner, Jr. (DE ID No. 2546)
A. Zachary Naylor (DE ID No. 4439)
Tiffany J. Cramer (DE ID No. 4998)
CHIMICLES & TIKELLIS LLP
222 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1035
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below, Appellant

DATED: March 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Applicable Standards Require Reversal	1
II. Defendants Mischaracterize the Disclosure Claims Presented Below	4
A. Defendants Hid Cami's Motivations and Soon-To-Be Realized Expectations from Stockholders	4
B. Goldman Sachs Had a Material Relationship With the Buyers Coinciding With Its Relationship With Blount	7
C. The Management Directors' Option Terms Were Material to an Assessment of the Company's Value	12
1. Defendants' Rule 8 Argument is Wrong	14
III. Defendants' Raise Arguments Regarding Issues Not Addressed Below and Which Have No Merit	17
A. No Exculpation Under Rule 102(b)(7) Exists at This Stage	19
B. Aiding and Abetting Liability Cannot Be Assessed	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Delaware County Employees Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015)	18
<i>Doppelt v. Windstream Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 27 (Feb. 5, 2016)	10, 11
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Sulphur, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. Lexis 96 (June 30, 2005)	3
<i>Knox v. Georgia-Pacific Plywood Co.</i> , 130 A.2d 347 (Del. 1957)	17
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000)	19
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 79 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	19
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Educ. Loan Tr. IV</i> , 87 A.3d 632 (Del. 2014)	4
<i>Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC v. West Willow-Bay Court LLC</i> , 985 A.2d 391 (Del. 2009)	16
<i>Serv. Corp. v. Guzzetta</i> , 2007 Del. Ch. LEXIS 84 (June 13, 2007)	9
<i>Slawik v. Folsom</i> , 410 A.2d 512 (Del. 1979)	18
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	4
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	2

<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	17, 18
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Companies, Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989)	16
<i>Weinberg v. Baltimore Brick Company</i> , 112 A.2d 517 (Del. 1955)	17
<i>Wit Capital Group, Inc. v. Benning</i> , 897 A.2d 172 (Del. 2006)	16

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	19
-----------------------	----

Rules

Supr. Ct. R. 8	16
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	4

Other Authorities

<i>The Cambridge Academic Content Dictionary</i> (available at: http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/from-time-to-time)	9
<i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> (available at: https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/time)	9
